## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF THE CITY OF	)	CASE NO.
HARRODSBURG WATER DEPT. REVISING ITS	)	2022-00349
WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE RATES	)	

#### <u>ORDER</u>

On November 22, 2022, city of Harrodsburg Water Dept. (Harrodsburg) filed a motion requesting a two-week extension until December 12, 2022, to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information (Staff's First Request) dated November 10, 2022.

Harrodsburg stated in its motion that though an effort is being made to comply with Staff's First Request, the upcoming Thanksgiving holiday combined with the recent Veterans Day holiday is causing delay, as both holidays fall between the time Staff's First Request was issued and November 28, 2022, the date the response is due.

Upon review of the record and in light of the upcoming holiday, the Commission finds that there is good cause to grant the extension to ensure that Harrodsburg is able to fully comply with Staff's First Request. Further, the Commission finds that in light of this extension, it is appropriate to modify the procedural schedule that was entered on October 25, 2022, extending all subsequent dates by two weeks. The Commission does not generally look favorably upon requests for extensions of time, and expects Harrodsburg to take all necessary steps to comply with the amended procedural schedule attached to this Order as an Appendix.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Harrodsburg's motion for extension is granted.
- 2. Harrodsburg shall file its response to Staff's First Request on or before Monday, December 12, 2022.
- 3. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMSSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

NOV 30 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

## **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00349 DATED NOV 30 2022

Harrodsburg shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	12/12/2022
All supplemental requests for information to Harrodsburg shall be filed no later than	12/27/2022
Harrodsburg shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	01/12/2023
Intervenor testimony, if any, in verified prepared form shall be filed no later than	01/20/2023
All requests for information to Intervenors shall be filed no later than	02/03/2023
Intervenors shall file responses to requests for information no later than	02/17/2023
Harrodsburg shall file, in verified form, its rebuttal testimony no later than	02/24/2023
Harrodsburg or any Intervenor shall request either a hearing or that the case be submitted for decision based on the record no later than	03/03/2023

\*City of Harrodsburg Water Dept. 208 South Main Street Harrodsburg, KY 40330

\*Amy Kays-Huffman City of Harrodsburg Water Dept. 208 South Main Street Harrodsburg, KY 40330

\*James W Gardner Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Rebecca C. Price Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney 155 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507